
 
CITY OF LINDEN 

SPECIAL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING AGENDA  
LOCATION: LOOSE SENIOR CENTER, 707 NORTH BRIDGE STREET, LINDEN, MI 48451 

 
Monday, August 18, 2025                                                          7:00 p.m.  
 
    I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
   II. ROLL CALL/INTRODUCTIONS  
                                       
  III. MINUTES APPROVAL 

(A)  Minutes of the February 11, 2025 Meeting  
 

  IV. PUBLIC HEARING 
(A) ZBA-03-25 820 E. Rolston, Fencing Variance Request 
     

    V. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS 
Persons wishing to address the Zoning Board of Appeals on non-agenda items only are 
asked to state their name and address for the record and limit their comments to five 
minutes, or ten minutes if representing a group of persons. Opportunity will be given to 
address the Zoning Board of Appeals on agenda items as they are called on the agenda. 

 
  VI. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 VII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
VIII.    NEW BUSINESS  

(A)  ZBA-03-25 820 E. Rolston, Fencing Variance Request 
(B)  2026 Meeting Schedule 

 
  IX. COMMISSIONER/COMMITTEE REPORTS 
  
    X. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 



 

CITY OF LINDEN 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday February 11, 2025                       7:00 p.m.  
CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting of the Linden Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairperson 
Scott Ward. The meeting was held within The Loose Senior Center located at 707 North Bridge 
Street, Linden, Michigan. 
 
ROLL CALL  
PRESENT: Scott Ward, Esther McDaniel, Christine Kinyon, Jeremy Zinn, Brad Dick 
ABSENT: Daniel McComb  
OTHERS PRESENT: Adam Young, City Planner/Zoning Administrator, Ellen Glass, City 
Manager; Don Grice, Director of Public Works; Nicole Weissenborn, Deputy Clerk 
 
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all present. 
 
MINUTES APPROVAL 
Motion by Kinyon, second by McDaniel to approve the minutes of the October 16, 2024 Zoning 
Board of Appeals Special Meeting. Motion carried 5-0. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 

(A)      ZBA-02-25 Linden Mills Building, Height Variance Request 
 
Ward introduced the Linden Mills Building being part of the City and is going through as an 
applicant as a property owner. 
 
Young reviewed that the applicant is asking for a height variance and also an addition to include an 
elevator and stairwell; zoning ordinance; historic structure; public hearing notices; & newsletter. 
 
Ward opened the public hearing at 7:03 p.m. 
 
Public comment regarding roof extension maintaining the same height as opposed to height 
difference.  
 
Weissenborn verified no written correspondence received for the public hearing item. 
 
Public comment closed at 7:06. 
 
 
CITIZENS’ COMMENTS 
Public comment made asking about a height difference in the roof.  Jackie Hoist with H2A Architects 
clarified that the roof will remain the same as the original height due to less maintenance issues.   
 
Board members explained that the roof would need to be lower per the ordinance; they are here to 
discuss a variance to allow the addition part of the roof to be the same height that the Linden Mill is 
currently.   



 

 
COMMUNICATIONS 
None. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

(A)      ZBA-01-25 Election of Officers  
Ward referenced the Commission’s bylaws and briefly explained annual elections for Chairperson, 
Vice Chairperson, and Secretary.  
 
Ward opened nominations for Chairperson.   Ward was nominated for Chairperson and accepted.  No 
other nominations. 
 
Motion by Kinyon, second by McDaniel to nominate Scott Ward as Chairperson.  Motion carried 5-0 
 
Ward opened nominations for Vice Chairperson. McComb was nominated for Vice Chairperson.  No 
other nominations. 
 
Motion by Kinyon, second by Ward to nominate Daniel McComb as Vice Chairperson.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 
Ward opened nominations for Secretary.  Chris Kinyon was nominated for Secretary and accepted.   
No other nominations. 
 
Motion by McDaniel, second by Ward to nominate Chris Kinyon as Secretary.  Motion carried 5-0 
 
Ward introduced Jeremy Zinn.  Zinn introduced himself to board members and the public. 
 

(B)     ZBA-02-25 Linden Mills Building, Height Variance Request  
 
Ward reviewed the height variance with the board members. 
 
Young reviewed his Staff Report: The City of Linden, as applicant and property owner, is requesting 
a height variance to construct an addition to the Linden Mills building located at 201 North Main 
Street. The addition is necessary to accommodate a new elevator and fire stairs. The subject site is 
zoned Central Business District. Specifically, this variance is being requested from Section 156.049 
of the City of Linden Zoning Ordinance which limits the height of buildings within the Central 
Business District to no more than 40 feet. The Linden Mills Building is presently 44 feet 5 inches in 
height. The proposed building addition will maintain the current height of the building; therefore, a 
height variance is being requested. 
 
Young explained the Linden Mills building was built in 1850s and predated the zoning ordinance; 
nationally registered historic building; design is set to zoning rules and Secretary of Standards 
regulations. 
 
Board Members had a discussion with Hoist regarding elevator height needed for the building; 
Linden Mills on the National Historic Registry; and new roof construction. 



 

 
Dick advised that due to being a liaison for Planning Commission and already voting on the Planning 
Commission in regards to the Linden Mills that he is unable to take place in the vote. 
 
Motion by Ward, second by Kinyon to approve a variance from Section 156.049 to allow an addition 
to the Linden Mills building that matches the height of the existing structure at 44 feet 5 inches. This 
approval is based on the following reasons: 
 
a. That the ordinance restrictions unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose; 
b. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners 
in the district, and a lesser relaxation than that requested would not give substantial 
relief to the owner of the property or be more consistent with justice to other property owners; 
c. That the plight of the landowner is due to the unique circumstances of the property; and 
d. That the alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the 
property. 
 
Young explained that per the state law variance that the concurring vote of the majority of the 
members is required to pass a variance.  
 
Roll call. Motion carried 4-0. 
 
AYES: Zinn, Kinyon, McDaniel, Ward 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: McComb 
 
COMMISSIONER/COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Ward encouraged that the by-laws be reviewed by all members. 
 
Ward and Young discussed the ZBA standards training opportunities. 
 
Ward and Glass discussed the interior design and the future use of the Mill building. 
 
Ward discussed the cost of the project with Hoist. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion by Ward, second by Kinyon to adjourn the meeting Motion carried 5-0. The meeting was 
adjourned by Chairperson Ward at 7:31p.m.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
_____________________________________                
Nicole Weissenborn, Deputy Clerk 



 
CITY OF LINDEN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
PUBLIC HEARING REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, the City of Linden’s Zoning Board of Appeals will be conducting a 
public hearing as part of a special meeting agenda on Monday, August 18, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. within The 
Loose Senior Center, located at 707 North Bridge Street, Linden, MI 48451. The purpose of the hearing is 
to hear citizens’ comments on a request from the owner of 820 East Rolston Road for a variance from 
Section 154.112,(B) of the City of Linden Zoning Ordinance to allow a solid screening fence within the 
required front yard setback (fronting Ripley Road). The property is zoned R-2 District and the required 
front yard setback is 25 feet.  
 
Petitioner/Property Owner:  Thomas Diegel 
 
Property Address:  820 E. Rolston Road 
 
Property Tax ID Number: 61-20-527-004 
 
Legal Description:   LOT 4 SPRING VALLEY ESTATES 
 
Applications and supporting documentation are available for public review at City Offices located at 132 
East Broad Street, Linden, MI, 48451 during regular business hours Monday through Friday. Persons 
wishing to comment may do so during the hearing. Written comments may also be submitted prior to 4:00 
p.m. on August 18, 2025 via email to deputyclerk@lindenmi.us or addressed to: 
 

City Clerk’s Office 
132 East Broad St. 

P.O. Box 507 
Linden, MI 48451 

 
Post: August 1, 2025 
Publish: August 3, 2025 
Mail: August 1, 2025 
 

mailto:deputyclerk@lindenmi.us


ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT 
 

MEMO NO.: ZBA-03-25     FROM:  Adam Young, AICP, Zoning 
        Administrator 
AGENDA: August 18, 2025, New Business (A) 
 
TOPIC: 820 E. Rolston Road / Fence Variance 
════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════ 
Background: Applicant and property owner Thomas Diegel is requesting a variance from Section 154.112, (B) 
of the City of Linden Zoning Ordinance to allow a solid screening fence within the required front yard setback 
(along Ripley Road).  
 
The subject site is 0.52 acres in size and is located at 820 East Rolston Road (property ID# 61-20-527-004). 
The property is a corner lot – the house fronts East Rolston Road, with its side facing Ripley Road. The 
property is zoned R-2 District. As a corner lot, the property has two front yards – along both East Rolston 
Road and Ripley Road. The minimum required front yard setback is 25 feet. According to Section 154.112,(B) 
of the Zoning Ordinance, “in any residential district, fences in the required front yard shall not exceed three 
feet in height and 65% solid surface.” 
 
The ZBA application materials highlight the unique situation of the property. The subject site was platted in 
the 1960’s as part of the Spring Valley Estates Subdivision. The rights-of-way for both East Rolston and Ripley 
Roads were platted with a width of 50 feet. The dwelling on the property was built in 1989 (according to 
assessing records). It is unclear how this was allowed to occur, but the dwelling was constructed almost 
directly on the east property line. (It is possible that the Ripley Road right-of-way was assumed to be 33 feet 
instead of 50 feet as platted.) Although the Ripley Road right-of-way is 50 feet wide directly adjacent to the 
subject site, the right-of-way narrows to 33 feet wide starting to the south of the subject site. 
 
As shown in the ZBA application materials, the applicant is proposing to construct a new 6-foot-tall privacy 
fence within the front yard along Ripley Road. The proposed fence will extend off the side of the house 
toward Ripley Road 15 feet and then will run parallel to Ripley Road to the rear property line. The fence is 
proposed to be located 25 feet off of the shoulder of Ripley Road. Because the side of the house is located on 
the property line, the proposed fence will encroach into the Ripley Road right-of-way, which is 
owned/maintained by the City of Linden. We consulted with DPW Director Don Grice about the possibility of 
allowing the fence within the City-owned right-of-way. He indicated that this may be allowed by the City, but 
that the owner must recognize and acknowledge that the City or any other authorized public or private utility 
may need to perform maintenance, repair, or replacement of infrastructure in the public ROW and that any 
fencing or personal materials placed in the right-of-way may need to be removed without the approval of the 
property owner and at the owner’s expense. 
 
Variance request: As noted above, the applicant is requesting a variance from Section 154.112, (B) which 
does not allow solid fencing and does not allow fencing taller than 3 feet within the required front yard.  
 
Standards for evaluation: In evaluating the request and the existence of a practical difficulty, the Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall consider the standards of Section 154.218, (E), (2) of the Zoning Ordinance. These 
standards are as follows: 

a. That the ordinance restrictions unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose; 

b. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property 
owners in the district, and a lesser relaxation than that requested would not give substantial 
relief to the owner of the property or be more consistent with justice to other property owners; 



c. That the plight of the landowner is due to the unique circumstances of the property; and 

d. That the alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the 
property. 

 
Action to be taken: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance where practical difficulties result 
from the application of the Zoning Ordinance and where all of the standards of Section 154.218, (E), (2) are 
met. In granting a variance, the ZBA may attach conditions as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the 
purposes of the Zoning Ordinance. The ZBA may also grant a lesser variance than what is requested. A 
majority vote of the ZBA shall be required to grant the variance. 
 
Planning Consultant Recommendation: As the City’s Planning Consultant, we have reviewed the project and 
offer the following findings related to the practical difficulty standard and the evaluation standards of Section 
154.218, (E), (2): 

• The existing dwelling was constructed at/near the side property line (Ripley Road 50-foot right-of-
way line) and therefore this property has no/minimal front yard along Ripley Road. This is a unique 
situation which creates a practical difficulty where the property owner cannot construct a fence in 
compliance with the City’s regulations. 

• The unique situation is not shared by other property owners. The owner of a typical corner lot within 
the City has sufficient yard space to construct a fence, including a 6-foot-tall privacy fence as long as 
it is set back at least 25 feet from the property line. 

• The subject site was platted in the 1960’s and the dwelling was constructed in 1989. The applicant 
has owned the property since approximately 2020 (according to assessor’s records). 

• As noted above, the City may allow the fence to encroach into the City-owned right-of-way. 
However, this is not an ideal situation and may cause issues when the City or utility providers 
conduct work within the right-of-way. Although a variance may be justified, the ZBA may consider 
granting a lesser variance allowing the 6-foot-tall privacy fence along the property line, but not 
encroaching into the Ripley Road right-of-way.  

 
Potential motion: I move that the ZBA _________  [approve or deny] a variance from Section 154.218, (E), (2) 
to allow a 6-foot-tall privacy fence within the required front yard along Ripley Road. This _________ 
[approval or denial] is based on the following reasons: [the decision should be based on the presence or 
absence of a practical difficulty with reference to the specific standards of Section 154.218, (E), (2)] 
 
 
Attachments: ZBA Application and Supporting Materials 
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